## STATE OF ILLINOIS LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION SYSTEM

**103rd General Assembly** 

DAILY

## Synopsis of Legislation

## Introduced Legislation with Last Action

For day of December 17, 2024

## Legislative Information System 103rd General Assembly Synopsis of Introduced Bills - For day of December 17, 2024

HB 05922 Rep. Jennifer Gong-Gershowitz

720 ILCS 5/11-20.1	from Ch. 38, par. 11-20.1
720 ILCS 5/11-20.4 725 ILCS 115/3	from Ch. 38, par. 1353
730 ILCS 5/5-5-3 730 ILCS 5/5-8-4	from Ch. 38, par. 1005-8-4

Amends the Criminal Code of 2012. Provides that the charge of child pornography does not apply to the creator of a film, video, photograph, or other similar visual image or depiction in which the creator is the sole subject of the film, video, photograph, or other similar visual image or depiction. In the statute concerning an obscene depiction of a purported child, defines "indistinguishable" and provides that "purported child" means a visual representation that depicts an individual indistinguishable from an actual (rather than appears to depict a) child under the age of 18 but may or may not depict an actual child under the age of 18. Amends the Bill of Rights for Children and the Unified Code of Corrections to make conforming changes. Effective immediately.

Dec 17 24 H Filed with the Clerk by Rep. Jennifer Gong-Gershowitz

HB 05923 Rep. Janet Yang Rohr

New Act 105 ILCS 5/27A-5

Creates the Mobile Panic Alert System Act. Provides that the Act may be referred to as Alyssa's Law. Requires, beginning with the 2026-2027 school year, each public school to implement a mobile panic alert system capable of connecting diverse emergency services technologies to ensure real-time coordination between multiple first responder agencies. Requires, for the 2026 fiscal year, the State Board of Education to issue a competitive solicitation to contract for a mobile panic alert system that may be used by each school district. Amends the Charter Schools Law of the School Code to make a conforming change. Effective January 1, 2026.

Dec 17 24 H Filed with the Clerk by Rep. Janet Yang Rohr